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share. This is a general basis and will be decided for each State after the schemes are submitted by the States concerned.

Sbrl B.' B:. Das: May I know whether the repayment of. the loan will have to be made by any method of recovery from the project areas?

Shrl Batlll: The question of repayment of the loan will depend on several factors. such as whether the scheme is self-sufficient. what ls the nature of the loan etc.

Shrl B. K.. Das: May I know whether the State Governments have borne any part of the expenses incurred for the training of the project officers?

Shri Batbl: The expenses of the trainees that were sent. were borne by the State Governments themselves.

Shri N . Sreetantu Nair: Ma.v I know whether there is any principle underlying the allotment, such as the area or the population of the State?

Shrl Batbi: Not the area of the State. but the conditions and place of the project area.

Sbrl T . N. Stach: How many villRges is it proposed to cover by this community project system in the first year out of the Si lakhs villages that we have in our country?

Shrl Hao.I: Initially 300 villages for each project, and we have 55 such prc>­
jects.

Sbri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether the backwardness of any area will get the first priority in implementing the scheme. instead of the money con ­
tribution?

Shri Batbl: The areas have already been selected on the recommendation of the State Governments.

Sbrl Mob.luddln: May I know whether the Government of India have laid down any rule that unless the State Governments put forth their share of the money, the advance, the loan or the grants from the Government of India will not be given?

Sil.ti lla&M: No such rule has been laid down, but It does mean that the State Govern'ments have to spend their share.

COTTON ExPoRT AND �RT PoLICY
•ae. 8blt S. C. a-ta: Will tbe

Minister of OlluMfte ud �
tile pl.eded Clo l'llite:

(a) wbat were tbe IQISNtie>IUI of the Central Cotton Advl90r7 Board recardinl the tnmma of tbe export and Import policy for cotton tor the year 1952-53;

(b) whether it is a fact that the announcement of the cotton export policy last MUOD wu v� much delayed;

(c) whether it will be Pf)Nible for Govemmmt to curtail importa of fllll'aCD cotton ned HUOO;

(d) whetber Government have con..
aldered the necessity for the open-Ing of hedge-trading In cotton; and

(e) If so. what Is the decision?

Tbe Minister of Commeree ud Industry (Shri T. T. Krlsbnamacbarl):
(a) The Cotton Advisory Board sug­
festions were:

(i) that import of about 400.000 to
500.000 bales of cotton be allowed during 1952-53; and

(ii) that the cotton export policy for the year 1952-53 be announced by end of November 1952 at the latest. No specific suggestion regarding the quantity to be exported was, bowever. made by the Board.

(b) In the conditions prevailing 1'1st season an earlier announcement was not considered advisable.

(c) According to the present trends imports of foreign cotton during the season 1952-53 are likely w be lower than Import during 1951-52 season.

(d) Yes.
(e) It has been decided that the hedie tradinc will be permitted from about the 15-12-1952.

Shri S. C. Samaat.; May I know whether the price of ,Pakistan cotton is above world parity? And if so, liave the imports from Pakistan been decreased?

Shrl T. T. Krlsbnamacbari: As for the first part of the question. I do not think that at the moment, It ls above world parity. but as for the second part, I am un3b!e to answer the question.

Short No&lce Questloa and AuWf'r

GoAN PoLITICAL PluSONIIIS TRANSFERRED
TO PORTUGUESE WEST APRI�A

Shri B. N. llultujee: Will the Prime MJDlster be pleased to refer to tbe answer to starred quest.ion No. 1947 given on the 2lit JulY, 1952 and state whether he has any information re-
1arding the reported transfer by Portu­
cuese authorities of sevesi GoNl poll-
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tical prisoners from Lisbon to Angola in Portuguese West Africa and also their confinement in "Cuanze Norte" jail which is popularly known as a "death chamber"?

The Prime Millisler (Shrl J11waharlal Nehru): Seven prisoners were taken by ship from Goa and reached Lisbon on the 18th June 1952. These prisoners were confined in the Aguada Fort in Goa. They are understood to have been removed from there at short notice and were taken from Lisbon to Angola in West Africa on the 9th July 1952. It is understood that they are confined in 'Cuanze Norte' jail In Angola. We have no further information.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Has the attention of the Government been drawn to a recent report that these prisoners are suffering from 'biliosa', a deadly fever which is prevailing in Angolo and that there are no medical facilities being provided in this particular jail which is meant for criminals of a very special description?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We have no means of finding out directly. This is a matter entirely in Portuguese ter ­
ritory there. Informally we tried to find out from the Portuguese Legation here and according to them, these reports are not correct and they are In the best of surroundings.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In view of the fact that these seven political prisnners were non-violent Satyagrahls and ha,re been sentenced to savage terms of imprisonment, is it in the contemplati,,n of Government to move very ureenUy In the matter of repatriation of these prisoners, if possible?

Shrl JawahMlal Nehru: We are in a difficulty in this matter because they are Portuguese subjects or nationals, and normally a Government d!)es not move In regard to the nationals of another country. I am sure all people

· in this House will agree that the treatment accorded to !bese prisoners by the Goan authorities has been exceedingly regrettable and deplorable. But what more steps we can take in this matter to get them repatriated is not clear to me.

Shrl H. N. Mukerjee: In view of the forthright statement recently made by the Prime Minister In regard to Fl·ench Settlements in India, could we h,ve an assurance from hlm that In regard to such foreien enclaves. as Goa something very specit\c and very strong Is eoing to be done in the near future?

Slarl Jawsharlal Nehru: The stat�
ment I made in regard to tire French

Settlements applies equally to the Portuguese Settlements. But that does not mean-and I do not wish the Ho.ise to imagine-that something "ery sudden and abrupt and big is going to happen.

Shri Nambiar: Have the Government enquired as to why these prisoners were transferred to Angola where there are no facilities, and whether these prisoners could not be detained
In India?

Mr. Chairman: That is beyond wt.at this Government can say.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO �UESTIOJ'o,S PR01ECT OFFICERS TIIAlNINC AT Nn.o­

llBl:RI
0835. Sbri A. N. Vidaylankar: (a)

Will the Minister of Plannblc be pleased to state the total expenditure incurred on the 'officers trainine' recentlY organised at Nilokherl and whether IID7 POrtion thereof will be paid by the . State Governments?

(b) Has the attention of Government been drawn to the rewrts In certain sections of the Press fhat danclnl parties had been engaged from Delhi for. the officers' entertainment during the training period, and huge sums were paid to these parties, which also constitutu an item In the ezpenditure?

The Deputy Ml.nlater of Irrigation and Power (Shrl Jlatlli): (a) Rs.
8,693-6--0. No part of the expenditure
will be met by the State Government.

(b) A sum of Rs. 1534-8-0 was spent
on holding a Mu1haira of poets which Included music and som<' !terrs of various styles of Indian dar.clnir.
These programmes were held to eh'c an inshtht into the culture and traditions of India.

LIMESTONES IN KHAst AJID J A'OITJA
HILLS

083'7. Slll'I llell Ram Das: (a) Will the Minister o f · Commerce aa4' bdas-
117 be pleased to state whether Government are aware that 1ood quality limestones are available in the Khasl and JainUa Hills in the State of Asaam ln 11:arge quantities?

(b) What steps have been taken by Government to utilise these limestones In India?

(c) Is It a tact that the Government of Pakistan bas been utl11alng these llmeltones In manutacturlnl cement?

